Title:	Dust Abatement		
		Fort Macleod	
RFQ Identification Number:			
ToFM-PW-RFQ-2025-002			
Administered by:	Brennan Orr, Director of Operations	Initiation Date:	2025.02.21
Contact:	operations@fortmacleod.com, (403) 553-4425	Close Date:	2025.03.07

# 1 Introduction

The Town of Fort Macleod is requesting quotations from individuals or contractors to procure, deliver and apply dust suppression chemicals on Town gravel roads.

- 1. Interested parties must have proof of liability insurance, registered with WCB Alberta, and detailed information on criteria for payment
- 2. The Town of Fort Macleod reserves the right to reject any and all bids
- 3. The Town of Fort Macleod has the right to select the proposal that best satisfies its interests and not necessarily on the basis of price or any other single factor
- 4. The town will not be liable for any additional work or damages directly attributed to neglect or poor workmanship of the prime contractor or any of their subcontractors

## 2 Scope

The Town of Fort Macleod will require the successful party to:

- Procure, deliver and handle all chemicals
- Acquire or maintain all tickets for application
- Maintenance and use of all equipment and tooling including personal protective equipment (PPE)
- Coordinate with our Public Works team for application timing, accounting for weather conditions, location priorities
- Demobilize from site

# 3 Schedule

Target Commencement Date: <u>May 1<sup>st</sup></u>, 2025 (Can be flexible, working with Public Works)

The Town of Fort Macleod will require an estimated schedule of procurement and execution of work.

ToFM-PW-RFQ-2025-002	Dust Abatement	Close Date	2025.03.07
operations@fortmacleod.com	Brennan Orr, Director of Operations	PO Box 1420, 410 20 <sup>th</sup> St	

The Town of Fort Macleod reserves the right to reject any and all bids. The Town has the right to select the proposal that best satisfies its interests and not necessarily on the basis of price or any other single factor.

The successful party will coordinate;

- Procurement and delivery of the chemical
- Total work hours
- Account for weather conditions conducive with application

## 4 Details

Past Application Material: MG30 Calcium – Magnesium Chloride Brine

New Material: MG30 Calcium – Magnesium Chloride Brine (or other with justification)

### Priority 1 Roads:

Range Road 261 (Approx. 1960 m2)

Deer Path Meadows Road (Approx. 3708 m2)

Avro Anson Road (Approx. 6197 m2)

River Valley Estate Road (Approx. 845 m2)

9th Avenue by the Cemetery (Approx. 2682 m2)

Lyndon Road (Approx. 5183 m2)

30<sup>th</sup> Street east of 9<sup>th</sup> Avenue (Approx. 5446 m<sup>2</sup>)

27<sup>th</sup> Street east of 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue (Approx. 3890 m<sup>2</sup>)

Manning Avenue from 1<sup>st</sup> Ave to Mills St (Approx. 7200 m<sup>2</sup>)

### Priority 2 Roads:

Southwest Industrial Park (Approx. 16947 m<sup>2</sup>)

(11<sup>th</sup> Street Between Sgt Wilde and 1<sup>st</sup> Avenue, Grady Street, Charles Edgar Street, Charcoal Street, Steele Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue, Primrose Avenue, Hartley Avenue)

14<sup>th</sup> Street between 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue and Service Road (Approx. 2475 m<sup>2</sup>)

8<sup>th</sup> Avenue/7<sup>th</sup> Avenue between 14<sup>th</sup> and 8<sup>th</sup> Street (Approx. 6439 m<sup>2</sup>)

#### 1<sup>st</sup> Street (Approx. 13120 m<sup>2</sup>)

ToFM-PW-RFQ-2025-002	Dust Abatement	<b>Close Date</b>	2025.03.07
operations@fortmacleod.com	Brennan Orr, Director of Operations	PO Box 1420, 410 20 <sup>th</sup> St	

The Town of Fort Macleod reserves the right to reject any and all bids. The Town has the right to select the proposal that best satisfies its interests and not necessarily on the basis of price or any other single factor.

30<sup>th</sup> (Water) Street between 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue and 26<sup>th</sup> Street (Approx. 1152 m<sup>2</sup>)

### 5 Submission Requirements

Please forward your price quotations to the Town of Fort Macleod

CLOSE DATE : Friday, March 7, 2025, at 4 pm

#### **Electronically**

Email Address: operations@fortmacleod.com Subject Line: Include the RFQ Identification Number and Title Attention: Brennan Orr, Director of Operations

#### Hand delivered

Address: 410-20<sup>th</sup> St. Fort Macleod, AB TOL 0Z0

#### Standard Mail

Attention: Brennan Orr

Town of Fort Macleod

Box 1420

Fort Macleod, AB TOL 0Z0

ToFM-PW-RFQ-2025-002	Dust Abatement	Close Date	2025.03.07
operations@fortmacleod.com	Brennan Orr, Director of Operations	PO Box 1420, 410 20 <sup>th</sup> St	

The Town of Fort Macleod reserves the right to reject any and all bids. The Town has the right to select the proposal that best satisfies its interests and not necessarily on the basis of price or any other single factor.